CITY OF DECATUR

Section No.: 09-00933-01-BR
Job No.: R-97-006-19
Amendment #1

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT #1 TO THE LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY
AGREEMENT FOR FEDERAL PARTICIPATION FOR THE RELOCATION OF
UTILITIES AND THE PURCHASE OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT
OF BRUSH COLLEGE ROAD OVER FARIES PARKWAY AND THE NORFOLK
SOUTHERN RAILROAD TRACKS
CITY PROJECT 2009-33
SECTION 09-00933-01-BR

WHEREAS, the City of Decatur endeavors to improve a segment of Brush College Road by
construction of a grade separation at Faries Parkway, that is approximately 0.01 miles in length and
known to the Illinois Department of Transportation as MFT Section Number 09-00933-01-BR and
State Job Number D-97-009-19.

WHEREAS, the cost of said improvement has necessitated the use of federal funds, and;
WHEREAS, the federal fund source requires a match of local funds, and;

WHEREAS, the use of federal funds requires a joint funding AGREEMENT with the
Department of Transportation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DECATUR, ILLINOIS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Decatur, Illinois authorizes Amendment 1 to
the Local Public Agency Agreement for Federal Participation for an additional two million, two
hundred thousand dollars ($2,200,000) in Federal funds, for a total amount of five million, eight
hundred thousand dollars ($5,800,000), for the relocation of utilities and the purchase of right of way
for the aforementioned project known as MFT Section Number 09-00933-01-BR.

Section 2. That the Mayor and City Clerk be, and they are hereby, authorized and directed to
execute the above-mentioned Amendment #1 to the Local Public Agency Agreement for Federal
Participation and any other such documents related to advancement and completion of said project,
hereto attached as Exhibit A.

PRESENTED and ADOPTED this 21% day of January 2020.

JULIE MOORE WOLFE, MAYOR
ATTEST:

KIM L. ALTHOFF, CITY CLERK



EXHIBIT A ¥R

linois Department Local Public Agency Amendment s
of Transportation # 1 for Federal Participation
LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY
Local Public Agency County Section Number
City of Decatur Macon 09-00933-01-BR
Fund Type ITEP, SRTS, HSIP Number(s) MPO Name MPO TIP Number
NHFP DUATS DEC19-09
[[] Construction on State Letting [ ] Construction Local Letting [ ] Day Labor [] Local Administered Engineering Right-of-Way
Construction Engineering Right of Way
Job Number Project Number Job Number Project Number Job Number Project Number

R-97-006-19 ||D481(568)

This Agreement is made and entered into between the above local public agency, hereinafter referred to as the "LPA" and the State of
lllinois, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as "STATE". The STATE and LPA jointly propose to
improve the designated location as described below. The improvement shall be consulted in accordance with plans prepared by, or on
behalf of the LPA and approved by the STATE using the STATE's policies and procedures approved and/or required by the Federal
Highway Administration, hereinafter referred to as "FHWA".

LOCATION
Stationing
Local Street/Road Name Key Route Length From To
Brush College Road FAU 7448 0.01 mi. 2.93 2.94

Location Termini
Over Faries Parkway and Norfolk Southern Railroad

Current Jurisdiction Existing Structure Number(s) Add chaﬁ‘c‘mk

City of Decatur n/a _ Remove |

LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY APPROPRIATION

For Amendments Increasing the LPA share: By execution of this Amendment, the LPA attests that additional moneys have been
appropriated or reserved by resolution or ordinance to fund the additional share of LPA project costs. A copy of the resolution or
ordinance is attached as an addendum (required for increases to state-let contracts only).

ADDENDA
Additional information and/or stipulations are hereby attached and identified below as being a part of this agreement.

1.|Location Map
2.|Division of Cost

il

Add Row |

Printed 01/10/20 Page 1 of 3 BLR 05311 (Rev. 07/12/19)



BE IT MUTUALLY AGREED that all remaining provisions of the original agreement not altered by the amendment shall remain in full force
and effect and the amendment shall be binding upon the inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successor and assigns.

The LPA further agrees as a condition of payment, that it accepts and will comply with the application provisions set forth in this

amendment and all addenda indicated above.

APPROVED

Local Public Agency
Name of Official (Print or Type Name)

Julie Moore Wolfe

Title of Official

Mayor

Signature Date

The above signature certifies the agency's Tin number is

376001308 conducting business as a Governmental Entity.

Duns Number 075613000

APPROVED

State of lllinois

Department of Transportation

Omer Osman P.E., Acting Secretary Date
By:

Director of Planning & Programming Date
Director of Planning & Programming Date
Philip C. Kaufmann, Chief Counsel Date
Chief Fiscal Officer (CFO) Date

NOTE: if the LPA signature is by an APPOINTED official, a resolution authorizing said appointed official to execute this

agreement is required.

Printed 01/10/20

Page 2 of 3

ELR 05311 (Rev. 07/12/19)



ADDENDA NUMBER 1

12 N 0 T

Aﬁl

lSlib\b'd. SON AVE

l l %{ﬁ

P"l“

BRUSH COLLEGE ROAD
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT




(61121120 "AoY) L1ES0 WE € 0 ¢ ebey 02/01/10 pajulld

‘uswiasInquiias pue Builjiq Joj 150D JO UOISIAID [BUY BU} Ul PASN & [|IM $)S00
{enjoe ay1 ‘vonedionted ajelg pue |Riepsad jeuy ay) uo Juspuadap si aleys YdT [eul sy "eBueyo o} Poafgns pue aewixoidde aie a|ge} 1S07) JO UOISIAIC Y} Ul UMOYS $1S00 8Y) 'TLON

000'008'6$ JLN Bulpuny d4HN %08 «

:mojaq ulejdxs pue abejuadiad sy} 10} papinoid aoeds au) Ul (,) dsuajse ue adeld |ejo} ey} Jo abejuadsiad e jou S| buipun §

Py

00°000'819'8% 000008182 |lEJOL [eloL 00°000'008'G$ |iE10L
00°000'818'v$ veg [00°000'850'C$ [e007 « 100°000'092°C$ d4HN saiiinNg-
00°000'008'c$ vd |00°000°092$ {2007 « 100°000°0¥0'c$ ddHN Rep-40-1ybry |-

sjejo]) % junowy adA| pundg % unowy adAj pung % junowy adAj pung MNIOANA JO 8dA )
Aousby oand 12007 spund aielg spund |giapa4
o 1800 40 NOISIAID
(899)18¥Q 61-900-26-d

Jsquinp joslold JaquinpN qopr Jaquinp josloid JSquINN qop laquuny joslold laquiny gopr
ARepp 10 3yBiy Burieauibug uooniisuon
Hg-10-€£600-60 uosep Jnjesa( jo AiD
J3GUINN UoN0ag AUN0DH Fouaby oljgqnd 18907

¢ "39IINN VANIaay




